molbank
Short Note
Octahydro-1H,5H,7H-dipyrrolo[1,2-c:1′,2′-f ][1,3,6]
oxadiazocine-5-thione
R. Alan Aitken * ID and Karamat Ali
EaStCHEM School of Chemistry, University of St Andrews, North Haugh, St Andrews, Fife KY16 9ST, UK;
* Correspondence: raa@st-and.ac.uk; Tel.: +44-1334-463865

Molbank 2018, 2018, M9xx FOR PEER REVIEW  2 of 5
Scheme 1. Synthetic route to 1 and 2.
Figure 1. Numbering system for 2.
Table 1. NMR assignment for 2.
δC mult. (DEPT) δH (HSQC) Coupled H (COSY) Assignment
190.5 C —  5-C=S
78.9 CH2 4.08, 4.16  7-CH2O
62.6 CH 3.10 4.08 7a-CHN
60.0 CH 4.55 2.53, 2.08 12a-CHN
58.3 CH2 2.53 (2H)  12-CH2N
56.7 CH2 3.10, 2.56  10-CH2N
50.1 CH2 3.80, 3.66 2.08 3-CH2N
28.6 CH2 †  1-CH2 *
27.2 CH2 †  8-CH2 *
24.4 CH2 †  2-CH2 *
22.4 CH2 †  9-CH2 *
* Assignments may be interchanged, † 2.10, 2.05 (2H), 1.85, 1.75 (2H), 1.70, 1.45—assignment
uncertain due to peak overlap.
Although it is only formed in low yield, this product is the first 1,3,6-oxadiazocane-2-thione as
far as we are aware. Indeed a literature search shows very few publications dealing with
1,3,6-oxadiazocine rings in any state of unsaturation or oxidation. A summary of all such related
structures, many of which show potentially useful properties, is shown in Figure 2. NMR studies on
the conformation of bicyclic oxadiazocane 3 [3] and oxadiazocanone 5 [4] have appeared and the
ditosyl oxadiazocane 4 was obtained as a byproduct in azamacrocycle synthesis [5]. The bridged
oxadiazocanones 6 were investigated as potential central nervous system-active agents [6], and the
benzoxadiazocinone system 7 was obtained by the photochemical rearrangement of a
benzodiazepinone [7]. The unsaturated benzoxadiazocine 8 was prepared as a novel heterocycle [8],
and reaction of two equivalents of 2H-azirines with chlorosulfonyl isocyanate gives the
oxadiazocinones 9 [9]. Various ring-fused derivatives are also known including the purine-fused
compounds 10 [10], and the imidazo[2,1-b] fused compounds 11 which are active against
tuberculosis and a range of other tropical diseases [11,12]. Compound 12 is formed as a byproduct in
a Pictet Spengler reaction [13]. A range of amino acid-derived oxadiazocanetriones 13 are useful as a
component of gel electrolytes [14], and amino acid-derived oxadiazocanediones 14 are active as
phospholipase A2 inhibitors [15,16] and against malaria and AIDS [17,18]. Finally, mention could be
made of the closely related 1,3,6-thiadiazocane-2-thione, the only similar system as far as we are
aware containing a thione [19].
Scheme 1. Synthetic route to 1 and 2.
Molbank 2018, 2018, M9xx FOR PEER REVIEW  2 of 5
Scheme 1. Synthetic route to 1 and 2.
Figure 1. Numbering system for 2.
Table 1. NMR assignment for 2.
δC mult. (DEPT) δH (HSQC) Coupled H (COSY) Assignment
190.5 C —  5-C=S
78.9 CH2 4.08, 4.16  7-CH2O
62.6 CH 3.10 4.08 7a-CHN
60.0 CH 4.55 2.53, 2.08 12a-CHN
58.3 CH2 2.53 (2H)  12-CH2N
56.7 CH2 3.10, 2.56  10-CH2N
50.1 CH2 3.80, 3.66 2.08 3-CH2N
28.6 CH2 †  1-CH2 *
27.2 CH2 †  8-CH2 *
24.4 CH2 †  2-CH2 *
22.4 CH2 †  9-CH2 *
* Assignments may be interchanged, † 2.10, 2.05 (2H), 1.85, 1.75 (2H), 1.70, 1.45—assignment
uncertain due to peak overlap.
Although it is only formed in low yield, this product is the first 1,3,6-oxadiazocane-2-thione as
far as we are aware. Indeed a literature search shows very few publications dealing with
1,3,6-oxadiazocine rings in any state of unsaturation or oxidation. A summary of all such related
structures, many of which show potentially useful properties, is shown in Figure 2. NMR studies on
the conformation of bicyclic oxadiazocane 3 [3] and oxadiazocanone 5 [4] have appeared and the
ditosyl oxadiazocane 4 was obtained as a byproduct in azamacrocycle synthesis [5]. The bridged
oxadiazocanones 6 were investigated as potential central nervous system-active agents [6], and the
benzoxadiazocinone system 7 was obtained by the photochemical rearrangement of a
benzodiazepinone [7]. The unsaturated benzoxadiazocine 8 was prepared as a novel heterocycle [8],
and reaction of two equivalents of 2H-azirines with chlorosulfonyl isocyanate gives the
oxadiazocinones 9 [9]. Various ring-fused derivatives are also known including the purine-fused
compounds 10 [10], and the imidazo[2,1-b] fused compounds 11 which are active against
tuberculosis and a range of other tropical diseases [11,12]. Compound 12 is formed as a byproduct in
a Pictet Spengler reaction [13]. A range of amino acid-derived oxadiazocanetriones 13 are useful as a
component of gel electrolytes [14], and amino acid-derived oxadiazocanediones 14 are active as
phospholipase A2 inhibitors [15,16] and against malaria and AIDS [17,18]. Finally, mention could be
made of the closely related 1,3,6-thiadiazocane-2-thione, the only similar system as far as we are
aware containing a thione [19].
Figure 1. Numbering system for 2.
Table 1. NMR assignment for 2.
δC mult. (DEPT) δH (HSQC) Coupled H (COSY) Assignment
190.5 C — 5-C=S
78.9 CH2 4.08, 4.16 7-CH2O
62.6 CH 3.10 4.08 7a-CHN
60.0 CH 4.55 2.53, 2.08 12a-CHN
58.3 CH2 2.53 (2H) 12-CH2N
56.7 CH2 3.10, 2.56 10-CH2N
50.1 CH2 3.80, 3.66 2.08 3-CH2N
28.6 CH2 † 1-CH2 *
27.2 CH2 † 8-CH2 *
24.4 CH2 † 2-CH2 *
22.4 CH2 † 9-CH2 *
* Assignments may be interchanged, † 2.10, 2.05 (2H), 1.85, 1.75 (2H), 1.70, 1.45—assignment uncertain due to
peak overlap.
Although it is only formed in low yield, this product is the first 1,3,6-oxadiazocane-2-thione as far
as we are aware. Indeed a literature search shows very few publications dealing with 1,3,6-oxadiazocine
rings in any state of unsaturation or oxidation. A summary of all such related structures, many of
which show potentially useful properties, is shown in Figure 2. NMR studies on the conformation
of bicyclic oxadiazocane 3 [3] and oxadiazocanone 5 [4] have appeared and the ditosyl oxadiazocane
4 was obtained as a byproduct in azamacrocycle synthesis [5]. The bridged oxadiazocanones 6 were
investigated as potential central nervous system-active agents [6], and the benzoxadiazocinone system
7 was obtained by the photochemical rearrangement of a benzodiazepinone [7]. The unsaturated
benzoxadiazocine 8 was prepared as a novel heterocycle [8], and reaction of two equivalents of
2H-azirines with chlorosulfonyl isocyanate gives the oxadiazocinones 9 [9]. Various ring-fused
derivatives are also known including the purine-fused compounds 10 [10], and the imidazo[2,1-b]
fused compounds 11 which are active against tuberculosis and a range of other tropical
diseases [11,12]. Compound 12 is formed as a byproduct in a Pictet Spengler reaction [13]. A range
of amino acid-derived oxadiazocanetriones 13 are useful as a component of gel electrolytes [14],
and amino acid-derived oxadiazocanediones 14 are active as phospholipase A2 inhibitors [15,16]
and against malaria and AIDS [17,18]. Finally, mention could be made of the closely related
1,3,6-thiadiazocane-2-thione, the only similar system as far as we are aware containing a thione [19].
Molbank 2018, 2018, M993 3 of 5
Molbank 2018, 2018, M9xx FOR PEER REVIEW  3 of 5
Figure 2. Related 1,3,6-oxadiazocine ring systems.
The likely mechanism for formation of 2 is shown in Scheme 2. Initial reaction of prolinol with
one molecule of thiophosgene and base gives the thiocarbamoyl chloride 16 and, if this simply loses
HCl intramolecularly, the major product 1 is formed. If this intermediate is instead attacked
intermolecularly by a second molecule of proline, the thiocarbamate 17 is formed containing a free
CH2OH group. This can combine with a second molecule of thiophosgene to give the
chlorothioformate 18 and this then undergoes intramolecular attack of the pyrrolidine nitrogen with
loss of COS to afford the observed product 2.
Scheme 2. Proposed mechanism for the formation of 2.
3. Experimental Section